3101-RES 11/13/2014

## ORIGINAL

## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## RESOLUTION NO. 8829

A RESOLUTION ratifying amendments to the King County Countywide Planning Policies.

WHEREAS, the Bellevue City Council was briefed on November 3, 2014, about the proposed amendments to the King County Countywide Planning Policies (CPP); and

WHEREAS, the Growth Management Planning Council (GMPC) is a regional policy body comprised of elected officials from local governments within King County charged with reviewing and recommending proposed amendments to the CPP; and

WHEREAS, the GMPC received a briefing on May 21, 2014 and recommended adoption of the amendment to the Potential Annexation Areas (PAA) map transferring the area known as the Klahanie PAA from the City of Issaquah to the City of Sammamish in the form of Motion 14-1 on May 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the GMPC received a briefing on May 21, 2014 and recommended adoption of the amendment to CPP DP-17 so that proposals to expand the Urban Growth Area under the Four-to-One Program are not required to be based on a need for increased capacity in the form of Motion 14-2 on May 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the GMPC received a briefing on May 21, 2014 and recommended adoption of the amendment to the 2012 CPP to add the urban portion of the area known as the Rainier Ridge Four-to-One to the Urban Growth Area and also that the PAA map be amended to add the same area to the City of Maple Valley PAA in the form of Motion 14-3 on May 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2014, the Metropolitan King County Council approved and ratified all of the amendments recommended in GMPC Motions 14-1, 14-2 and 14-3 on behalf of unincorporated King County; and

WHEREAS, in a letter dated September 8, 2014 the Metropolitan King County Council transmitted those amendments to the City of Bellevue for legislative action in accordance with the CPP FW-1 and the interlocal agreement governing amending actions; and

WHEREAS, the amendments to the CPP are consistent with policy direction for Bellevue; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

3101-RES 11/13/2014

## ORIGINAL

Section 1. Motions 14-1, 14-2 and 14-3 of the Growth Management Planning Council of King County are hereby ratified. The motion is assigned Clerk's Receiving No. 52975 .

Section 2. The Council directs the City Clerk to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Clerk of the King County Council.

Passed by the City Council this 17th day of november , 2014, and signed in authentication of its passage this 17th day of member, 2014.

(SEAL)

Claudia Balducci, Mayor

Attest:

upra & Basich Myrna L. Basich, City Clerk